income/loss from conversion to IFRS, therefore no reconciliations for the statement of comprehensive income/loss has
been prepared.

EXPLANATIONS FOR THE ADJUSTMENTS:

I) RECLASSIFICATION WITHIN EQUITY SECTION

Under Canadian GAAP, a balance within contributed surplus existed to record the issuance of equity-settled employee benefits.
Upon adoption of IFRS, the balances in these accounts have been reclassified to Share-based payment reserve.

II) OIL AND GAS PROPERTIES

On transaction to IFRS, management determined that the Company’s oil and gas property was fully impaired in accordance with
IFRS 6 and IAS 36.  As a result, the Company’s oil and gas properties were reduced by $1 with a corresponding increase to
accumulated deficit.

Golden Cariboo Resources Ltd.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Expressed in Canadian Dollars

For the year ended September 30, 2012

PAGE  27 OF 28

19   FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (continued)
RECONCILIATION OF STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT OCTOBER 1, 2010

Canadian GAAP as

reported

Effect of transition

to IFRS IFRS

Assets

Current assets:

Cash $ 8,017   $ -   $ 8,017

Amounts receivable 1,269   -   1,269

Prepaid expenses 2,000   -   2,000

Total current assets 11,286   -   11,286

Non-current assets

Due from related parties 3,036   -   3,036

Equipment 15,839   -   15,839

Investments 1,686,142   -   1,686,142

Oil and gas properties 1   (1) -   II)

Total non-current assets $ 1,705,018   $ 1-   $ 1,705,017

Total assets $ 1,716,304   $ 1-   $ 1,716,303

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 648,586   $ -   $ 648,586

Due to related parties 293,672   -   293,672

Current portion of obligation under capital lease 7,462   -   7,462

Total current liabilities 949,720   -   949,720

Obligation under capital lease 13,531   -   13,531

Total liabilities 963,251   -   963,251

Shareholders’ equity

Share capital 10,227,559   -   10,227,559

Contributed Surplus 1,306,032   (1,306,032) -   I)

Share-based payment reserve -   1,306,032   1,306,032   I)

Accumulated other comprehensive loss 563,175 -   563,175

Accumulated deficit (11,343,713) (1) (11,343,714)

Total shareholders' equity 753,053   1-   753,052

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $ 1,716,304   $ 1-   $ 1,716,303

Golden Cariboo Resources Ltd.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Expressed in Canadian Dollars

For the year ended September 30, 2012

PAGE  28 OF 28

19   FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (continued)

RECONCILIATION OF STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT SEPTEMBER 30, 2011

Canadian

GAAP as

reported

Effect of transition

to IFRS IFRS

Assets

Current assets:

Cash $ 7,772   $ -   $ 7,772

Amounts receivable 7,352   -   7,352

Prepaid expenses 2,000   -   2,000

Total current assets 17,124   -   17,124

Non-current assets

Due from related parties -   -   -

Investments 2,284,593   -   2,284,593

Oil and gas properties 1   (1) -   II)

Total non-current assets $ 2,284,594   $ 1-   $ 2,284,593

Total assets $ 2,301,718   $ 1-   $ 2,301,717

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 501,316   $ -   $ 501,316

Due to related parties 657,296   -   657,296

Total liabilities 1,158,612   -   1,158,612

Shareholders’ equity

Share capital 10,227,559  -   10,227,559

Contributed Surplus 1,494,997   (1,494,997) -   I)

Share-based payment reserve -   1,494,997   1,494,997 I)

Accumulated other comprehensive loss 692,626 -   692,626

Accumulated deficit (11,272,076) (1) (11,272,077)

Total shareholders' equity 1,143,106   1-   1,143,105

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $ 2,301,718   $ 1-   $ 2,301,717